HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

TAPE LOG
April 09, 2007 Hearing Room 357
3:00 P.M. Tapes 55-58
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Terry Beyer, Chair

Rep. George Gilman, Vice-Chair
Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley

Rep. Tom Butler

Rep. Tobias Read

Rep. Greg Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
Gary Roulier, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2036 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3082 — Public Hearing
HB 2851 — Work Session
HB 3161 — Public Hearing
HB 3380 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
55A 002 Chair Beyer opens the meeting at 3:09 p.m.
HB 2036 — PUBLIC HEARING
008 Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
013 Chair Beyer
023 Mary Ellen Holly, President, Keep Oregon Green (EXHIBIT A)
140 Rep. G. Smith
146 Mike Dykzeul, Director, Oregon Forest Industries Council
(EXHIBIT B)
172 Melvin Thornton, District Manager, Douglas Forest Protective
Association (EXHIBIT C)
221 Rep. Deborah Boone, State Representative, House District #32
238 Mike Moskovitz, Public Affairs Manager, Weyerhaeuser
Company (EXHIBIT D)
272 Rep. Butler
55A 283 Kate Lighthall, Director, Project Wildfire, Deshutes County
(EXHIBIT E)
300 Gary Marshall, Deputy Fire Chief and Fire Marshall, City of
Bend (EXHIBIT F)
364 Chair Beyer

HB 3082 — PUBLIC HEARING
367 Judith Callens




382
56A 001
029
032
039
051
061
071

HB 2036 — PUBLIC HEARING
076

137

163

214
217
229
239
251
260
265
273
275
281
285
326
329
334
340
356
357
369
HB 2036 — WORK SESSION
S56A 391

393
407
416

55B 001
HB 2851 — WORK SESSION
010

038
078
087
103

Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.

Dave Hunt, State Representative, House District #40
Hunt

Butler

Hunt

Butler

Hunt

Butler

Chair Beyer

Paul Chapman, Area Manager, The Campbell Group (EXHIBIT

G)

Charlie Stone, Assistant State Forester, Oregon Department of
Forestry (EXHIBIT H)

Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of
Transportation (EXHIBITS I & J)

Rep.

Butler

Evans

Rep.

Butler

Evans

Rep.
Rep.

Butler
G. Smith

Evans

Rep.

G. Smith

Evans

Rep.

G. Smith

Evans

Rep.

G. Smith

Evans
Chair Beyer
Evans

Rep.

Butler

Evans
Chair Beyer

MOTION: Rep. Tomei moves HB 2036 to the floor with a

Rep.

DO PASS recommendation.
Butler

Chair Beyer
VOTE: 6-1-0

AYE:

6 - Buckley, Butler, Gilman, Read, Smith G.,

Tomei

NAY: 1 - Beyer

Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. BUCKLEY will lead discussion on the floor.
Chair Beyer

Judith Callens, Committee Administrator

Rep.

Butler

Chair Beyer
Tim Drell, Representative, Oregon Disabilities Association

Rep.

Tomei



105
109
112
139
142
154
HB 3161 — PUBLIC HEARING
170
176

226
230
247

342
350
360
362
378
56B 001
009
012
016

56B 021
040

053
058
062
074
076
083

HB 3082 — PUBLIC HEARING
099

134
138
188
202
210
217
233
289
290
296
301
327
338
361
413

Chair Beyer
Rep. Tomei
Rep. Butler
Chair Beyer
Rep. Butler
Chair Beyer

Judith Callens, Committee Administrator

Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of
Transportation (EXHIBIT K)

Chair Beyer

Evans

Jim Willis, Director, Oregon Department of Veteran’s Affairs
(EXHIBIT L)

Rep. Butler

Evans

Rep. Butler

Evans

Rep. Butler

Evans

Willis

Rep. Butler

Chair Beyer

Rep. Butler

Evans

Rep. Butler

Rep. Tomei

H. A. McDonald, Representative, United Veterans of Oregon
Rep. G. Smith

McDonald

Chair Beyer

Campbell Gilmour, Director, Department of Transportation and
Development, Clackamas County (EXHIBIT M)
Jon Mantay, County Administrator, Clackamas County

Lynn Peterson, Commissioner, Clackamas County
Rep. Butler

Rep. Tomei

Chair Beyer

Rep. Tomei

Leslie Lewis, Commissioner, Yamhill County
Rep. Butler

Lewis

Rep. Butler

Lewis

Rep. Butler

Lewis

Rep. Butler

Darrell Fuller, Presidemt. Oregon Independent Automobile
Dealers Association



57A

57A

HB 3380 — PUBLIC HEARING

001
054
057
061
078
086
094
123
216
239
262
270
280
358

S58A

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

381
001

049

094

111
113
121

PuOZErRAe-ZOmmuOwy>

Fuller

Rep. Butler

Chair Beyer

Fuller

Chair Beyer

Art Schlack, Policy Manager, Association of Oregon Counties
Al Switzer, Commissioner, Klamath County
Schlack

Rep. Butler

Switzer

Rep. Butler

Switzer

Rep. Butler

Chair Beyer

Judith Callens, Committee Administrator

Kelsey Wilson, Executive Secretary, Oregon Transit Association
(EXHIBIT N & O)

Elaine Wells, Executive Director, Ride Connection (EXHIBIT
P)

Scott Gates, Program Coordinator, Metropolitan Family Service
(EXHIBIT Q)

Rep. Butler

Wells

Chair Beyer adjourns the meeting at 5:33 p.m.

HB 2036, written testimony, Mary Ellen Holly, 6 pp
HB 2036, written testimony, Mike Dykzeul, 1 p

HB 2036, written testimony, Melvin Thornton, 2 pp
HB 2036, written testimony, Mike Moskovitz, 1 p
HB 2036, written testimony, Kate Lighthall, 1 p

HB 2036, written testimony, Gary Marshall, 2 pp
HB 2036, written testimony, Paul Chapman, 2 pp
HB 2036, written testimony, Charlie Stone, 2 pp
HB 2036, written testimony, Jack Evans, 1 p

HB 2036, diagram of license plates, Jack Evans, 1 p
HB 3161, written testimony, Jack Evans, 1 p

HB 3161, brochure, Jim Willis, 2 pp

HB 3082, written testimony, Campbell Gilmour, 2 pp
HB 3380, written testimony, Kelsey Wilson, 2 pp
HB 3380, diagram, Kelsey Wilson, 1 p

HB 3380, written testimony, Elaine Wells, 3 pp

HB 3380, written testimony, Scott Gates, 1 p



