# **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION**

## TAPE LOG

### April 09, 2007 Hearing Room 357 3:00 P.M. Tapes 55 - 58

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Terry Beyer, Chair Rep. George Gilman, Vice-Chair Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Vice-Chair Rep. Peter Buckley Rep. Tom Butler Rep. Tobias Read Rep. Greg Smith
STAFF PRESENT:	Judith Callens, Committee Administra

STAFF PRESENT:	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	Gary Roulier, Committee Assistant

#### **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

HB 2036 – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 3082 – Public Hearing HB 2851 – Work Session HB 3161 – Public Hearing HB 3380 – Public Hearing

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
55A	002	Chair Beyer opens the meeting at 3:09 p.m.
HB 2036 – PU	BLIC HEARING	
	008	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	013	Chair Beyer
	023	Mary Ellen Holly, President, Keep Oregon Green (EXHIBIT A)
	140	Rep. G. Smith
	146	Mike Dykzeul, Director, Oregon Forest Industries Council (EXHIBIT B)
	172	Melvin Thornton, District Manager, Douglas Forest Protective Association (EXHIBIT C)
	221	Rep. Deborah Boone, State Representative, House District #32
	238	Mike Moskovitz, Public Affairs Manager, Weyerhaeuser Company (EXHIBIT D)
	272	Rep. Butler
55A	283	Kate Lighthall, Director, Project Wildfire, Deshutes County (EXHIBIT E)
	300	Gary Marshall, Deputy Fire Chief and Fire Marshall, City of Bend (EXHIBIT F)
	364	Chair Beyer
HB 3082 – PUBLIC HEARING		
	367	Judith Callens

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

	382	Rep. Dave Hunt, State Representative, House District #40
56A	001	Rep. Hunt
0011	029	Rep. Butler
	032	Rep. Hunt
	039	Rep. Butler
	051	Rep. Hunt
	061	Rep. Butler
	071	Chair Beyer
<u>HB 2036 – PUBL</u>		
	076	Paul Chapman, Area Manager, The Campbell Group (EXHIBIT
		G)
	137	Charlie Stone, Assistant State Forester, Oregon Department of Forestry (EXHIBIT H)
	163	Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of Transportation (EXHIBITS I & J)
	214	Rep. Butler
	217	Evans
	229	Rep. Butler
	239	Evans
	251	Rep. Butler
	260	Rep. G. Smith
	265	Evans
	273	Rep. G. Smith
	275	Evans
	281	Rep. G. Smith
	285	Evans
	326	Rep. G. Smith
	329	Evans
	334	Chair Beyer
	340	Evans
	356	Rep. Butler
	357	Evans
	369	Chair Beyer
<u>HB 2036 – WOR</u>	K SESSION	
56A	391	MOTION: Rep. Tomei moves HB 2036 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	393	Rep. Butler
	407	Chair Beyer
	416	VOTE: 6-1-0
		AYE: 6 - Buckley, Butler, Gilman, Read, Smith G.,
		Tomei
		NAY: 1 - Beyer Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. BUCKLEY will lead discussion on the floor.
55B	001	Chair Beyer
HB 2851 – WOR		
	010	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	038	Rep. Butler
	078	Chair Beyer
	087	Tim Drell, Representative, Oregon Disabilities Association
	103	Rep. Tomei

	105	Chair Beyer
	109	Rep. Tomei
	112	Rep. Butler
	139	Chair Beyer
	142	Rep. Butler
	154	Chair Beyer
HR 3161 – I	PUBLIC HEARING	
	170	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	176	Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of
	1,0	Transportation (EXHIBIT K)
	226	Chair Beyer
	230	Evans
	247	Jim Willis, Director, Oregon Department of Veteran's Affairs
		(EXHIBIT L)
	342	Rep. Butler
	350	Evans
	360	Rep. Butler
	362	Evans
	378	Rep. Butler
56B	001	Evans
	009	Willis
	012	Rep. Butler
	016	Chair Beyer
56B	021	Rep. Butler
	040	Evans
	053	Rep. Butler
	058	Rep. Tomei
	062	H. A. McDonald, Representative, United Veterans of Oregon
	074	Rep. G. Smith
	076	McDonald
	083	Chair Beyer
HB 3082 – I	PUBLIC HEARING	
	099	Campbell Gilmour, Director, Department of Transportation and Development, Clackamas County (EXHIBIT M)
	134	Jon Mantay, County Administrator, Clackamas County
	138	Lynn Peterson, Commissioner, Clackamas County
	188	Rep. Butler
	202	Rep. Tomei
	210	Chair Beyer
	217	Rep. Tomei
	233	Leslie Lewis, Commissioner, Yamhill County
	289	Rep. Butler
	290	Lewis
	296	Rep. Butler
	301	Lewis
	327	Rep. Butler
	338	Lewis
	361	Rep. Butler
	413	Darrell Fuller, Presidemt. Oregon Independent Automobile
		Dealers Association

57A	001	Fuller
	054	Rep. Butler
	057	Chair Beyer
	061	Fuller
	078	Chair Beyer
	086	Art Schlack, Policy Manager, Association of Oregon Counties
	094	Al Switzer, Commissioner, Klamath County
	123	Schlack
	216	Rep. Butler
	239	Switzer
	262	Rep. Butler
	270	Switzer
57A	280	Rep. Butler
	358	Chair Beyer
<u>HB 3380 – PUBI</u>	LIC HEARING	
	381	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
58A	001	Kelsey Wilson, Executive Secretary, Oregon Transit Association
		(EXHIBIT N & O)
	049	Elaine Wells, Executive Director, Ride Connection (EXHIBIT
		P)
	094	Scott Gates, Program Coordinator, Metropolitan Family Service
	111	(EXHIBIT Q)
	111	Rep. Butler
	113	Wells
	121	Chair Beyer adjourns the meeting at 5:33 p.m.

### **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2036, written testimony, Mary Ellen Holly, 6 pp
- B. HB 2036, written testimony, Mike Dykzeul, 1 p
- C. HB 2036, written testimony, Melvin Thornton, 2 pp
- D. HB 2036, written testimony, Mike Moskovitz, 1 p
- E. HB 2036, written testimony, Kate Lighthall, 1 p
- F. HB 2036, written testimony, Gary Marshall, 2 pp
- G. HB 2036, written testimony, Paul Chapman, 2 pp
- H. HB 2036, written testimony, Charlie Stone, 2 pp
- I. HB 2036, written testimony, Jack Evans, 1 p
- J. HB 2036, diagram of license plates, Jack Evans, 1 p
- K. HB 3161, written testimony, Jack Evans, 1 p
- L. HB 3161, brochure, Jim Willis, 2 pp
- M. HB 3082, written testimony, Campbell Gilmour, 2 pp
- N. HB 3380, written testimony, Kelsey Wilson, 2 pp
- O. HB 3380, diagram, Kelsey Wilson, 1 p
- P. HB 3380, written testimony, Elaine Wells, 3 pp
- Q. HB 3380, written testimony, Scott Gates, 1 p